# File No.ESE02/1052/2021-SCERT

## PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRAINING ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

### Present: Dr. B. Prathap Reddy, M.A., B.Ed.,

### Rc.No.ESE02/1052/2021-SCERT

#### Dated:28/12/2021

- Sub: School Education SCERT, A.P., Amaravati National Yogasanasports Federation -Surya Namaskar Project on 75<sup>th</sup> Anniversary of Independence day- Instructions Issued - regarding.
- Read: 1. Mail received from IS 4 section along with Lr F.No.12-5/2021-IS.4 Government of India Minister of Education, Department of School Education & Literacy 2. File N0. NYSF/09/2021-22, Dt: 09.12.2021 National Yogasanasports Federation

#### -000-

The attention of all the Regional Joint Directors of School Education and the District Educational Officers in the state are invited to the reference 2nd read above, wherein under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Education has informed that on behalf of Amrithamahotsav celebrations, 75<sup>th</sup> anniversary of Independence Day, the National Yogasanasports Federation has decided to run a project of 750 million Surya Namaskar in 30 states, involving 30,000 institutes and 3 lakh students. For this a programme starting from 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2022 to 7<sup>th</sup> Feb, 2022 is planned. A musical performance on Surya Namaskar is also planned on 26<sup>th</sup> January, 2022.

Therefore, All the Regional Joint Directors and District Educational Officers in the state are instructed to conduct the Surya Namaskar Programme which will be starting from 1<sup>st</sup> January, 2022 to 7<sup>th</sup> Feb, 2022 in all the schools under their jurisdiction. The detailed information regarding programme is enclosed herewith .

Encl :- As above

# B Pratap Reddy DIRECTOR, SCERT

То

All the Regional Joint Directors of School Education in the state.

All the District Educational Officers in the state.

Copy submitted to the Principal Secretary to Government, School Education Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.

Copy submitted to the Director of School Education, A.P., Amaravati.

Copy submitted to the State Project Director, Samagra Siksha, Patamata, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.

Signed by B Pratap Reddy Date: 28-12-2021 10:47:55 Reason: Approved